
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (4) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 20th February, 2018 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Angela Harvey (Chairman) 
Iain Bott 
Ruth Bush 
Jonathan Glanz 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   7-12 HALF MOON STREET, LONDON, W1J 7BH (Pages 5 - 36) 

 2.   40 - 44 BARK PLACE, LONDON, W2 4AT (Pages 37 - 54) 

 3.   33 BROADWICK STREET, LONDON, W1F 0DQ (Pages 55 - 84) 

 4.   19 BERWICK STREET, LONDON, W1F 0PX (Pages 85 - 
106) 

 5.   40 PORCHESTER ROAD, LONDON, W2 6ES (Pages 107 - 
130) 

 6.   458 EDGWARE ROAD, LONDON, W2 1EJ (Pages 131 - 
146) 

 7.   5 MAIDA AVENUE, LONDON, W2 1TF (Pages 147 - 
162) 

8.   BARNESS COURT, 6-8 WESTBOURNE TERRACE, LONDON, 
W2 3UW 

(Pages 163 - 
180) 



 
 

 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
12 February 2018 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 20th February 2018 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

1.  RN(s):  

17/09342/FULL 

17/09343/LBC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

West End 

7-12 Half 

Moon Street 

London 

W1J 7BH 

 

Demolition of 4th floor mansard and roof, and 

rebuilding of the 4th floor mansard and new 5th floor 

mansard; extension on 3rd floor terrace at 8 Half 

Moon Street to new 5th floor level; extension to 

existing lift shaft with overrun and creation of new 

lift shaft with an overrun at new roof level; creation 

of a new living roof; relocation of existing roof plant 

within enclosures in two locations at fourth and fifth 

floor levels. reinstatement of Juliet balconies at first 

floor level and the erection of a new portico at 

ground floor level along the Clarges Street frontage. 

Internal alterations at all levels throughout all in 

connection with the provision of an additional seven 

bedrooms to an existing hotel (Class C1). 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission. 

2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 

3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in informative 1 of the draft decision letter. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

2.  RN(s):  

1. 17/10600/FU

LL 

2. 17/10959/AD

V 

 

Lancaster Gate 

40 - 44 Bark 

Place 

London 

W2 4AT 

 

Application 1 - Erection of glass lobby under existing 
ground floor canopy and erection of metal railings 
and reconfiguration of planters to the street frontages 
of the site. (RN: 17/10600/FULL). 

Application 2 - Display of two non-illuminated signs 

measuring 2.80m x 1.5m and 1.20m x 0.90m to the 

eastern elevation of the building at first and second 

floor levels. (RN: 17/10959/ADV) 

 

 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission. 

2. Grant conditional advertisement consent. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

3. RN(s):  

17/09623/FULL 

 

 

 

 

West End 

33 Broadwick 

Street 

London 

W1F 0DQ 

 

Alterations to the existing building including 

extensions to the rear elevation at third to seventh 

floor level, alterations to the roof, recladding and 

changes to fenestration, creation of a roof terrace at 

fourth floor level on Ingestre Place elevation and roof 

terrace at main roof level, installation of plant, 

shopfronts and new entrances, increasing the retail 

(Class A1) floorspace at ground floor level, and use 

of part of the basement and part ground as a 

restaurant (Class A3) with associated works. 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional planning permission subject to a S106 legal agreement to secure: 
 
i) All highway works immediately surrounding the site required for the development to occur, including 
changes to on-street restrictions, alterations to the vehicle access and adjoining footway and 
associated work (legal, administrative and physical) 
ii) Dedication of land as public highway prior to occupation where necessary 
iii) The costs of monitoring the S106 agreement. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 20th February 2018 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

2. If the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within six weeks of the date of the Committee 
resolution, then: 
 
(a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether it would be possible and appropriate to issue the 
permission with additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. If so, the Director of 
Planning is authorised to determine and issue the decision under Delegated Powers; however, if not; 
 
(b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission should be refused on the grounds 

that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefits which would have been secured; if 

so, the Director of Planning is authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons 

for refusal under Delegated Powers.  

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

4. RN(s):  

17/09736/FULL 

 

West End 

19 Berwick 

Street 

London 

W1F 0PX 

 

Use of the first floor as offices (Class B1); erection of 

roof extension and rear extension at first and second 

floor levels to provide additional office (Class B1) 

floor space, and repositioning and extension of 

extraction flue on rear elevation. 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

5. RN(s):  

17/04344/FULL 

 

Bayswater 

40 

Porchester 

Road 

London 

W2 6ES 

 

Extension to front elevation at ground and first floor, 
re-cladding of building at ground and first floor and 
changes to the elevations in association with the 
change of use at first floor level from ancillary public 
house accommodation (Class A4) to a self-contained 
residential unit (Class C3). 
 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

6. RN(s):  

17/01027/FULL 

 

Church Street 

458 Edgware 

Road 

London 

W2 1EJ 

 

Retention of ground floor rear extension and 

shopfront alterations in connection with continued 

use as a restaurant (Class A3). (Retrospective 

Application). 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

7. RN(s):  

17/10058/FULL 

 

 

Little Venice 

5 Maida 

Avenue 

London 

W2 1TF 

 

Excavation of a basement to lower ground floor level, 

erection of a single storey extension at lower ground 

floor and insertion of new glazed sliding doors at 

ground floor. 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

CONFIDENTIAL ITEM 
Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

8. RN(s):  

17/06464/TPO 

Barness 

Court 

T2 London plane: remove 

 

 

 

 Page 2



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 20th February 2018 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

 

 

Hyde Park 

6-8 

Westbourne 

Terrace 

London 

W2 3UW 

 

Recommendation  

Refuse consent: 
1. Removal not justified. 

Adverse effect on amenity and on character and appearance of conservation area. 

This item is due to be published on the “confidential” part of the agenda as the report involves the likely disclosure of 

exempt information relating to financial or business affairs. 

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

20 February 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report 7-12 Half Moon Street, London, W1J 7BH,   

Proposal Demolition of 4th floor mansard and roof, and rebuilding of the 4th floor 
mansard and new 5th floor mansard; extension on 3rd floor terrace at 8 
Half Moon Street to new 5th floor level; extension to existing lift shaft 
with overrun and creation of new lift shaft with an overrun at new roof 
level; creation of a new living roof; relocation of existing roof plant within 
enclosures in two locations at fourth and fifth floor levels. reinstatement 
of Juliet balconies at first floor level and the erection of a new portico at 
ground floor level along the Clarges Street frontage. Internal alterations 
at all levels throughout all in connection with the provision of an 
additional seven bedrooms to an existing hotel (Class C1). 

 

Agent Gerald Eve LLP 

On behalf of Flemings Hotel Mayfair Ltd 

Registered Number 17/09342/FULL & 
17/09343/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
30 October 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

20 October 2017           

Historic Building Grade Grade II 

Conservation Area Mayfair 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

i. Grant conditional permission. 
ii. Grant conditional listed building consent.  
iii. Agree reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in informative 1 of the decision 

notice. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The application premises is a hotel situated on the eastern side of Half Moon Street which links 
through to the western side of Clarges Street. Permission is sought for works to upgrade the hotel 
including removing a 4th floor mansard on the Half Moon Street frontage and rebuilding to create a 
double height mansard at 4th and new 5th floor levels.  The proposal would result in the provision of 
an additional seven bedrooms, increasing the size of the hotel to 121 bedrooms.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 Item No. 

 1 

 

The buildings comprise a group of 18th Century Grade II listed buildings within the Mayfair 
Conservation Area.  
 
The scheme includes the installation of a portico on the Clarges Street frontage, internal alterations 
are proposed to both the Half Moon Street and Clarges Street properties.   

 
The key issues for consideration are:  

 
* the impact of the increase in hotel floorspace in land use terms;  
* the impact of the works on the character and appearance of the building and the 
conservation area;  
* the impact of the proposal on residential amenity.  
 

The proposals would not result in a significant
[...]
ges of the site. (RN: 17/10600/FULL). 

Application 2 - Display of two non-illuminated signs measuring 2.80m x 
1.5m and 1.20m x 0.90m to the eastern elevation of the building at first 
and second floor levels. (RN: 17/10959/ADV) 

Agent Barry Bowhill 

On behalf of Astrium Education 

Registered Number 17/10600/FULL and 
17/10959/ADV 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
1 December 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

27 November 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Bayswater 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
Application 1: Grant conditional permission. 
Application 2: Grant conditional advertisement consent. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 

 
The application site is a mid-20th Century four storey building that is in educational use. The 
application building is not a listed building and the site is located within the Bayswater Conservation 
Area.  
 
Application 1 seeks planning permission for the erection of a glass lobby under the existing canopy 
on the Bark Place elevation and the erection of railings and reconfiguration of planters to the street 
frontages of the site in Bark Place and Orme Lane. In association with these proposed alterations to 
the building, Application 2 seeks advertisement consent for the display of two non-illuminated signs 
measuring 2.80m x 1.5m and 1.20m x 0.90m on the Bark Place elevation of the building. The 

Page 37

Agenda Item 2



 Item No. 

 2 

 

proposed signs comprise a school crest and associated school name located in prominent locations 
at first and second floor level. 
 
Objections has been received from Councillor Davis, the Bayswater Residents Association and three 
local residents. They have raised concerns on a range of design and highways grounds, which are 
summarised in Section 5 of this report. 
 
The key issues in the consideration of these applications are: 
 

 The impact of the proposed development on the appearance of the building and the character of 
the Bayswater Conservation Area. 

 The impac
[...]
ry 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report 33 Broadwick Street, London, W1F 0DQ  

Proposal Alterations to the existing building including extensions to the rear 
elevation at third to seventh floor levels, alterations to the roof, 
recladding and changes to fenestration, creation of a roof terrace at 
fourth floor level on Ingestre Place elevation and roof terrace at main 
roof level, installation of plant, shopfronts and new entrances, 
increasing the retail (Class A1) floorspace at ground floor level, and use 
of part of the basement and part ground as a restaurant (Class A3) with 
associated works. 

Agent Gerald Eve LLP 

On behalf of Broadwick Street Limited 

Registered Number 17/09623/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
2 November 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

30 October 2017           

Historic Building Grade  

Conservation Area Soho 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

 
Grant conditional planning permission subject to a S106 legal agreement to secure: 
 
i) All highway works immediately surrounding the site required for the development to occur, 
including changes to on-street restrictions, alterations to the vehicle access and adjoining footway 
and associated work (legal, administrative and physical) 
ii) Dedication of land as public highway prior to occupation where necessary 
iii) The costs of monitoring the S106 agreement. 
 
2. If the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within six weeks of the date of the Committee 
resolution, then: 
 
(a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether it would be possible and appropriate to issue the 
permission with additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. If so, the Director 
of Planning is authorised to determine and issue the decision under Delegated Powers; however, if 
not; 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 3



 Item No. 

 3 

 

(b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission should be refused on the grounds 
that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefits which would have been secured; 
if so, the Director of Planning is authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate 
reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers.  

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

 
The application premises comprises basement, ground and six upper floors on the southern side of 
Broadwick Street, with return frontages onto Ingestre Place to the east and Lexington Street to the 
west. The property is currently in use as two retail units (Class A1) at part ground floor level with 
offices (Class B1) in the remainder of the building. This is a large prominent building with distinctive 
cladding that fails to make a positive contribution to the Soho Conservation Area. 
 
Permission is sought to extend and reclad the building in a glazed terracotta. The proposed cladding 
would have rhythmic large window openings. The proposal includes the provision of a new basement 
restaurant (Class A3), with a small central ground floor access. The scheme would result in slight 
increases in retail (Class A1) and office uses (Class B1) 
 
The key issues are: 
 

 The impact of the proposed recladding and extensions on the appearance of the building and 
its setting in the Soho Conservation Areas; 

 The impact of the proposed restaurant in land use terms   

 The impact of the proposed extensions and terraces on residential amenity.  
 
Subject to conditions, the proposal is considered acceptable in design, landuse, highways and 
amenity grounds and it is therefore recommended that conditional planning permission is granted.   
 

 
  

Page 56



 Item No. 

 3 

 

3. LOCATION PLAN 
 

                                                                                                                                   ..

  
 

This production includes mapping data 

licensed from Ordnance Survey with the 
permission if the controller of Her Majesty’s 

Stationary Office 
[...]
n with 
regard the waste and recycling storage facilities at the property. Sufficient waste and 
recycling storage has been shown for the office accommodation but further details are 
needed in relation to the restaurant and retail occupiers. It is recommended that these 
details are secured by condition.  
 
Trees 
 
There are a number of trees in front of the building along Broadwick Street. A draft 
construction management plan has been submitted which states the trees may need to 
be temporarily relocated whilst construction works take place. The applicant has 
confirmed that the removal of the trees does not form part of the current planning 
application and that all options will be explored with regard construction processes. 
Permission would be required for the removal of any trees as the site is within a 
conservation area, therefore the removal of trees is not considered as part of this 
application. 
 
Biodiversity  

 
Green roof areas are shown on parts of the main roof of the building. The inclusion of 
these green roof areas is welcomed in biodiversity terms and it is proposed that this is 
secured by condition.  

 
8.8 London Plan 

 
This application raises no strategic issues and the Great London Authority have 
confirmed they have no objection to the scheme. 

 

Page 70



 Item No. 

 3 

 

8.9 National Policy/Guidance Considerations 
 
The City Plan and UDP policies referred to in the consideration of this application are 
considered to be consistent with the NPPF unless stated otherwise. 

 
8.10 Planning Obligations  

 
The draft ‘Heads’ of agreement are proposed to cover the following issues: 

 
- All highway works immediately surrounding the site required for the development to 

occur, including changes to on-street restrictions, alterations to the vehicle access 
and adjoining footway and associated work (legal, administrative and physical)  

- Where the building line is being set back from the current building line, the new open 
ar
[...]
13 Apartments, 20 Ingestre Place, dated 22 

November 2017 
12. Letter from occupier of Flat 8 Soho 13, 20 Ingestre Place, dated 22 November 2017  
13. Letter from occupier of Apartment 13, Soho 13 Apartments, 20 Ingestre Place, dated 11 

December 2017 
14. Letter from occupier of 48A Lexington Street, London, dated 21 January 2017 

 
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  MIKE WALTON BY EMAIL AT mwalton@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 
  

Page 72



 Item No. 

 3 

 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

Proposed Basement: 
 

 

Proposed Ground: 
 

Page 73



 Item No. 

 3 

 

Proposed Roof Level: 

 
 
Section of Terrace: 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 74



 Item No. 

 3 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 33 Broadwick Street, London, W1F 0DQ 
  
Proposal: Alterations to the existing building including extensions to the rear elevation at third 

to seventh floor level, alterations to the roof, recladding and changes to fenestration, 
creation of a roof terrace at fourth floor level on Ingestre Place elevation and roof 
terrace at main roof level, installation of plant, shopfronts and new entrances, 
increasing the retail (Class A1) floorspace at ground floor level, and use of part of 
the basement and part ground as a restaurant (Class A3) with associated works. 

  
Reference: 17/09623/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Noise Impact Assessment - 4107 RevA, Sustainability and Energy Statement - 4107 

RevA, Drawings: SK168 RevA, SK169 RevB, PA-G20-099 Rev 2A, PA-G20-100 
Rev 2A, PA-G20-101 Rev 2A, PA-G20-102 Rev 2A, PA-G20-103 Rev 2A, PA-G20-
104 Rev 2A, PA-G20-105 Rev 2A, PA-G20-106 Rev 2A, PA-G20-107 Rev 2A, PA-
G20-108 Rev 2A, PA-G20-201 Rev 2A, PA-G20-202 Rev 2A, PA-G20-203 Rev 2A, 
PA-G20-301 Rev 2A, PA-G20-302 Rev 2A, PA-G25-401 Rev 2A. 
 

  
Case Officer: Matthew Giles Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5942 

[...]
uncil if and when complaints are received. 
 

  
 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 106



 Item No. 

 5 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date  20th February 2018 Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Bayswater 

Subject of Report 40 Porchester Road, London, W2 6ES,   

Proposal Extension to front elevation at ground and first floor, re-cladding of 
building at ground and first floor and changes to the elevations in 
association with the change of use at first floor level from ancillary 
public house accommodation (Class A4) to a self contained residential 
unit (Class C3). 

Agent Charlotte Orrell 

On behalf of N/A 

Registered Number 17/04344/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
5 June 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

17 May 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Bayswater 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The application site is the Daniel Gooch Public House at No. 40 Porchester Road which forms part of 
the Colonnades development. The site is not listed and lies within the Bayswater Conservation area, 
is a non-core frontage Porchester Road Local Centre and is within the Queensway/Bayswater Stress 
Area. The pub has been closed for approximately 18 months.  
 
Permission is sought for a change of use at first floor level from ancillary pub accommodation to a 
residential unit, an extension to the front of the building, re-cladding and front elevation changes to 
the pub. 
 
There have been no neighbour objections to the application and one letter of support on the grounds 
the works would visually improve the area. The South East Bayswater Residents Association have 
objected to t
[...]
and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  KIMBERLEY DAVIES BY EMAIL AT kdavies1@westminster.gov.uk. 

 
 

Page 118



 Item No. 

 5 

 

 
10. KEY DRAWINGS 

 

Existing Ground Floor Plan 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 119



 Item No. 

 5 

 

Proposed Ground Floor Plan 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 120



 Item No. 

 5 

 

Existing First Floor Plan 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 121



 Item No. 

 5 

 

Proposed First Floor Plan 
 

Page 122



 Item No. 

 5 

 

Existing Elevations 

 

Page 123



 Item No. 

 5 

 

Proposed Elevations 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 124



 Item No. 

 5 

 

Proposed Visual (for information only) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 125



 Item No. 

 5 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 40 Porchester Road, London, W2 6ES,  
  
Proposal: Extension to front elevation at ground and first floor, re-cladding of building at 

ground and first floor and changes to the elevations in association with the change 
of use at first floor level from ancillary public house accommodation (Class A4) to a 
self contained residential unit (Class C3). 

  
Reference: 17/04344/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: AP(0)01, AE(0)10, AE(2)10, AE(2)11, AP(0)10, AE(0)11, AE(0)12, AP(0)13, 

AP(2)10 Rev A, AP(2)11, AP(2)12 Rev A, AP(2)13, AS(0)10, AS(0)11, AS(2)10, 
Sound Insulation Report dated 18th September, Noise levels deceleration dated 9th 
November; Signage Strategy drawing dated Jan’18. 
 
 

  
Case Officer: Max Jones Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 1861 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by th

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (4)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (4) held on 
Tuesday 20th February, 2018, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Angela Harvey (Chairman), Jonathan Glanz, Iain Bott 
and Ruth Bush 
 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor Ruth Bush had replaced Councillor Jason 

Williams. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Angela Harvey explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Jonathan Glanz declared that the application sites for items 1, 3 

and 4 were located in his ward. He further declared in respect of item 1 that 
he had received a presentation from the applicants but had not expressed an 
opinion on the proposals. 

 
2.3 Councillor Ruth Bush declared in respect of item 2 she had received modest 

hospitality from the New West End Synagogue but had not discussed the 
application with them. She also declared in respect of item 8 that she is a 
trustee of the Westminster Tree Trust. 

 
3 MINUTES 



 
2 

 

 
3.1      RESOLVED:   
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2018 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 7-12 HALF MOON STREET, LONDON, W1J 7BH 
 
Demolition of 4th floor mansard and roof, and rebuilding of the 4th floor mansard and 
new 5th floor mansard; extension on 3rd floor terrace at 8 Half Moon Street to new 
5th floor level; extension to existing lift shaft with overrun and creation of new lift 
shaft with an overrun at new roof level; creation of a new living roof; relocation of 
existing roof plant within enclosures in two locations at fourth and fifth floor levels. 
reinstatement of Juliet balconies at first floor level and the erection of a new portico 
at ground floor level along the Clarges Street frontage. Internal alterations at all 
levels throughout all in connection with the provision of an additional seven 
bedrooms to an existing hotel (Class C1). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That conditional permission be granted. 
 
2.  That conditional and listed building consent be granted. 
 
3.  That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in informative 

1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
2 40 - 44 BARK PLACE, LONDON, W2 4AT 
 
Application 1 - Erection of glass lobby under existing ground floor canopy and 
erection of metal railings and reconfiguration of planters to the street frontages of the 
site. (RN: 17/10600/FULL). Application 2 - Display of two non-illuminated signs 
measuring 2.80m x 1.5m and 1.20m x 0.90m to the eastern elevation of the building 
at first and second floor levels. (RN: 17/10959/ADV) 
 
Late representations were received from Mrs Sophia Massey Cook (undated, 6/2/18 
and 7/2/18). 
 
The presenting officer tabled a revised description of the development and changes 
to the draft decision letter as follows: 
 
Revised Description of Development: 
 
Erection of glass enclosure lobby under existing canopy, render brickwork to front 
and side elevations and re-plant beds up to pavement edge. 
 
Removal of Condition 4 as the installation of railings are considered to be permitted 
development. 



 
3 

 

 
Addition of Informative: 
 
You are advised that the railings to the Bark Place elevation are likely to be 
considered permitted development, thus not requiring planning permission. 
 
RESOLVED: Deferred for a site visit. 
 
3 33 BROADWICK STREET, LONDON, W1F 0DQ 
 
Alterations to the existing building including extensions to the rear elevation at third 
to seventh floor level, alterations to the roof, recladding and changes to fenestration, 
creation of a roof terrace at fourth floor level on Ingestre Place elevation and roof 
terrace at main roof level, installation of plant, shopfronts and new entrances, 
increasing the retail (Class A1) floorspace at ground floor level, and use of part of the 
basement and part ground as a restaurant (Class A3) with associated works. 
 
Late representations were received from Gerald Eve LLP (15/2/18 and 19/2/18). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following changes to the draft decision letter: 
 
Condition 12 ( deleted ) amended to an informative  
 
You are advised that the grey colour glazed brick shown on the 3d visuals is not 
approved. Photographs of samples of the brick should be submitted for approval 
pursuant to condition 11 on the decision notice.    
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional planning permission be granted subject to: 
 
A)  a S106 legal agreement to secure:  
 
i)  All highway works immediately surrounding the site required for the 

development to occur, including changes to on-street restrictions, alterations 
to the vehicle access and adjoining footway and associated work (legal, 
administrative and physical)  

 
ii)  Dedication of land as public highway prior to occupation where necessary  
 
iii)  The costs of monitoring the S106 agreement.  
 
B)  the deletion of condition 12 as tabled and set out above which is amended to 

an informative and modifying condition 26 to seek an operational 
management plan for the restaurant which should include a strategy for 
customers and staff wishing to smoke. 

 
2.  If the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within six weeks of the 

date of the Committee resolution, then:  
 



 
4 

 

 (a)  The Director of Planning shall consider whether it would be possible 
and appropriate to issue the permission with additional conditions 
attached to secure the benefits listed above. If so, the Director of 
Planning is authorised to determine and issue the decision under 
Delegated Powers; however, if not;  

 
 (b)  The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission should 

be refused on the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the 
absence of the benefits which would have been secured; if so, the 
Director of Planning is authorised to determine the application and 
agree appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers. 

 
Councillor Ruth Bush dissented from the decision. 
 
4 19 BERWICK STREET, LONDON, W1F 0PX 
 
Use of the first floor as offices (Class B1); erection of roof extension and rear 
extension at first and second floor levels to provide additional office (Class B1) floor 
space, and repositioning and extension of extraction flue on rear elevation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
Councillor Ruth Bush dissented from the decision. 
 
5 40 PORCHESTER ROAD, LONDON, W2 6ES 
 
Extension to front elevation at ground and first floor, re-cladding of building at ground 
and first floor and changes to the elevations in association with the change of use at 
first floor level from ancillary public house accommodation (Class A4) to a self-
contained residential unit (Class C3). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
6 458 EDGWARE ROAD, LONDON, W2 1EJ 
 
Retention of ground floor rear extension and shopfront alterations in connection with 
continued use as a restaurant (Class A3). (Retrospective Application). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
7 5 MAIDA AVENUE, LONDON, W2 1TF 
 
Excavation of a basement to lower ground floor level, erection of a single storey 
extension at lower ground floor and insertion of new glazed sliding doors at ground 
floor. 



 
5 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
PART 2: IN PRIVATE 
RESOLVED:  That under Section 100(A)(4) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following item of business because it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information in relation to the financial or business affairs of the Authority 
and/or other parties and it is considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
8 BARNESS COURT, 6-8 WESTBOURNE TERRACE, LONDON, W2 3UW 
 
T2 London plane: remove 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consent be refused:  
 
The Sub-Committee considered that removal was not justified due to the adverse 
effect on amenity and on character and appearance of conservation area. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.15 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


